
. 'MiNUl£,miM' · 
Jtl1s Calendafltem·No.Ql.5 

wos .. ~~c:_ved osMlnUte Item 
• by the State Lands 

~mf1l...l$$10n by~ vote rf ~ 
~at lts...LLJ.!J I 

meeting. 
CALENDAR ITEM 

A 3S 

s 18 

25 

APPROVAL OF A ONE VEAR EXTENSION 
TO THE AMENDMENT OF STATE OIL AND Gns 

LEASES PRC 2199 AND PRC 2894 
SANTA .BARBARA COUNTY 

OPERATOR: Chevron U.S.A., Inc. 
Attn: James W. Seymour 
P. 0. Box SOSO 
San Ramon, CA 94583-0905 

01/17/90 
PRC 2199 
PRC 2894 
Nitsche 

AREA, TYPE LAND LOCATION: 
State oil and gas leases PRCs 2199 and ~994 
each contain approximately 4, 2SO acres .6f tide 
and .submerged lands located offshore G"aviota in 
Santa Bwrbara County, California. 

PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
Chevron U.S.A., Inc. and Shell California Production, Inc., 
lessees under State oil and gas leases PRC 2199 and PRC 28~4, 
reques~ed and received tommiision a~proval on August 21, 198~ 
for an amendment to State oil and gas leases PRC 2199 and 
PRC 2894. 

The Amendment provided for t~e suspension of production from 
the tw~ leases during the construction of the Point Arguello 
Oil and Gas Processing facilities. The facilities are 
installed and ready for operation and Chevron is awaiting fina} 
approual for operation of the f~c~lities as well as the Gavio~~ 
Interim Marine Terminal. 

-1-

(REVISED 01/19/90) 

CALENDAR PAG~ · l 4.6. 
M~NUTE PAGE --:S- 23 4 

' 



0 ~ 
tALENDAR ITEM NO. ~. ~ 

(CON't'D). 

The amendment further provided that compensatory royalty would 
be paid' to the State until: ( l) production is re-established 
£rom;the wells; or (f) oil and/or gas is being produced from 
othe"r, wells· on the leases; or (3) the lessees exercise their 
·rd'g'hts to quitclaim .the leases; or ( 4) $eptember l, 1989. The 
payment of compensatory royalty for the suspended gas 
production and compliance with all other terms and conditions 
of the leases have maintained the leases in full force and 
effect. The amendments did not grant the lessees any right or 
interests not otherwise granted by the le~~es. 

In consideration for the suspended gas compensatory royalty,. 
the lessees have paid as monthly compensatory royalty, $400 for 
PRC 2199 and $9, 600 for PRC 2894. Each lease had one produc-ing 
well. As of August 30, 1989, Chevron as or,~rator, on behalf of 
the lessees, has paia almost $600,000 to the state in 
compensatory· royalty for PRC's 2199 and 2894-. 

Chevron has now requested a one year extension of the amendment 
through September 1, 1990. 

AB 884: N/A. 

OlHER PERTINENY INFORMATION: 1. Pursuant to the Commission's delegation of 
authority and the State CEQA Guidelines 
(14 cal. Code Regs. 1S061), the staf~ :h~s 
determined that this activity is exempt 
from the requirements of the CEQA because 
it is not a "project" as defined by CEQA 
and the State CEQA Guidelines. 

Authority: PRC 21065 and 14 Cal. Code 
'Regs-. 15378. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION: 

1. FIND THAT THIS ACTION IS EXEMPT FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF 
CEQA PURSUANT TO 14 CAL CODE REGS., SECTION 1S061. BECAUSE 
tT IS NOT A PROJECT AS DEFINED BY P.R.t. SECT!ON 2lb6S hNri 
14 CAL. CODE ~EGS. 1S378. 

2. EXTEND, FOR ONE VEAR FROM SEPTEMBER 1, 1989 TO SEPTEMBER 1, 
1990, THE AMENDMENTS TO STATE OIL AND GAS LEASE PRtS 219~ 
AND 2984 PROVIDING FOR THE SUSPENSION OF GAS PRODUCTION 
FROM WELLS STATE 2199-SSGS-6 AND STATE 2894-SSCS-1 IN 
CONSIDERATION OF THE PAYMENT OF COMPENSATORY ROYALTY ON 
EACH LEASE AT THE RATE OF $400 and $9,600 PER.MONTH, 

-2- " 

CALENDAR ~AGE...;. ~ 4 ~ 3 S 
MINUTE PAGE...;...;--------• . " 



CALENDAR 1TEM NO. 

RESPECTIVELY, UNTIL: 1) SUCH GAS PRODUCTION IS COMMENCED 
FROM THE WELLS; OR 2) OIL A~D/OR GAS !S BEING .PRODUCED FROM 
OTHER WELLS UNDER THE LEASES; OR 3) THE LEASES ARE 
T~RMINATED PUR~U~NT TO PARAQRAPH S OF THE LEASES .. 

-3-




